September 2023 and 2022, would lead to an increase/(decrease) in the EDP Group results and/or equity as follows:

Profit or loss

Exchange-rate and interest rate risk management

By order on 24 July 2023, the Administrative Court of Lisbon determined the suspension of the enforcement proceedings until a decision is

made in the appeal filed before the Supreme Administrative Court. On 27 September 2023, EDP Produção filed an appeal to the Southern

Central Administrative Court against the aforementioned order, and a decision is awaited. By ruling on 10 October 2023, the Constitutional

Court did not find the provision of article 185-A, paragraph 3, letter b) of the CPTA unconstitutional and, consequently, dismissed the appeal

filed by EDP Produção, confirming the decision of the STA to admit the appeal for review. EDP Produção informed the Supreme Administrative

Court of the aforementioned ruling by the Constitutional Court, in order to lift the suspension of the proceedings that had been ordered on 5 May

2023, and decide on the pending appeal.

Sep 2023

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Sep 2023

Sep 2022

38

Interim Report 3rd Quarter 2023   Financial Statements and Notes

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Thousand Euros increase decrease increase decrease
Cash flow effect:
Hedged debt -10,103 10,103 - -
Unhedged debt -16,840 16,840 - -
Fair value effect:
Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 16,297 -16,297
Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 178 -178 - -

-26,765 26,765 16,297 -16,297

Thousand Euros + 25% - 25% + 25% - 25%
Financial instruments - assets 6,699 -6,353 12,476 -12,440
Financial instruments - liabilities -41,766 50,155 -150,178 134,727
Derivative financial instruments -14,151 15,192 -17,035 18,626

-49,218 58,994 -154,737 140,913

Following
Thousand Euros Sep 2024 Dec 2024 Dec 2025 Dec 2026 Dec 2027 years Total
Bank loans 610,020 39,748 267,720 73,625 80,331 1,789,854 2,861,298
Bond loans 3,313,393 34,226 1,925,466 2,116,708 1,785,093 3,402,923 12,577,809
Hybrid bond 43,795 - - - - 4,077,200 4,120,995
Commercial paper 1,044,252 - 342,175 - - - 1,386,427
Other loans 1,559 - - 252 - 20,470 22,281
Interest payments (i) 497,144 121,699 472,580 375,322 298,622 414,665 2,180,032

5,510,163 195,673 3,007,941 2,565,907 2,164,046 9,705,112 23,148,842

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates

Equity

This analysis assumes that all other variables, namely exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Sep 2022

Sep 2022

Two Brazilian subsidiaries are mainly exposed to the USD/BRL exchange rate, arising from USD debt for which the exposure is completely offset

by cross currency interest rate swaps.

Based on the portfolio of operations, a 25% change in the interest rates, to which the Brazilian subsidiaries are exposed to, would have an

impact to EDP Energias do Brasil Group in the amount of:

Brazil - Sensitivity analysis - exchange rate

Profit or loss